February 27th, 1942,
Moved in anendnent by Alderman Wanlker,

geconded by Alderian Burgess that the Chief of

Police, Chief of the Flre Departoent ang City

Electirician receive an incresse of $500.00 and the

Deputy Chlef of Polioe and Clerk of Works recelvs

an lncrense of $200,00, and Dr. Dyer recelve an

increase of %4100,00,

Bldermen Lloyd suggested that if thla
amendment 18 approved, {t be with the understanding
that the matter will again be considered at a
later meeting,

Anendment passed.

The Commigsioner of Finanoe reconmended
thot instead of an amount of 75,000.00 for Solary
Adjustment Account being placed in the estimated, that
{t be increased to §7,000.00,

The Council ap-roved of this
reocommendation.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Aldernan Burgess that the estimatss as submitted %o
Gouncll be approved, aublect to recommended
ad Justments ag submitted by the Commissioner of
Finance and further that the matter of automatic salary
increases included in the estimates be not
implemented until a report reepecting the same
is submitted to Council at 178 next regular meeting
by the Filnanoe and Executive Committee. Motlon
passed unanipousgly; the following Aldermen dbeing

present and voiing thsrefori-

<dermen Adanmg
Ahern
Burgess
Co?fin
Hosterman
Lloyd
MoDonald
MacKay
Walker
.,9_.



February 27th, 1942,
FAYMENT OF AUTOMATIC INCREASES

Read report of the Flnance and
Exeoutive Oomnmittee re paynent of autonmatic increases.,

Halifax, N. 8.,
February 24th, 19it2,

Hie Worghip the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:~

In giving consideration te the
application of Policemen and Firemen for automatic
lnoreases at a special rate, the subject of which
has been covered by another report, the Finance
and Executive Comnittee wasg adviged by the
Conmisaioner of Finance of the difficulty which
would aceonpany any plan of paynent ¢f gnlary increases
other than on May lst.

It 18 reconnended therefore that the
effective date to conmence the payment of any
increases be May 1st of any year s#hd that such
inereases be effective only 1f the services of the
employee, whose empboyment with the City hag
Ccommenced 1n the previous year, prior to November let,

Respectfully submitted,

Donalda Crawford,
DEPUTY CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopted,

Motion passed.

COST OF LIVING BONUS

Read report of the Finange and

Executive Committee re mcs: of living bonue,

Halifax, N, 8,, |
February 2uth, 1912,

His Worship the Mayor
oand Menbers of the City Council.

Gentl emen:-—
At a meeting of the Finance and
Exeoutive Committee held this day, consideratiom

was given to the cost of l1lving bonus and any effect
1t might have on superannustion to be pald in future,.

It wag declded to recommend to the
Counecll that 1n order to corplete the official
record properly that no deductions be made from the

-l 62~




February 27th, 1942,
¢cost of living bonus for superoannuation contributione
and that in the event of any person recelving the
bonuas, belng superannuated, the same bonus ghall

bs wholly exoluded from the calculotion of any

pengion benefit and the Board of School
Conrimslonersg to bs notified of thies faont.

Respectfully subtiitted,

Bornnlda 5raﬁford
DEPUTY CITY GLER&.

Moved by Alderman Hosterman,
ssoonded by Alderman Lloyd that the report be
adopted., Motion passed,



February 27th, 1942,

CITY OF HALIFAX
ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR — 1942-L3

ESTIMATES OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE CIVIC YEAR
ENDING APRIL 30th, 1943, A8 PASSED BY CITY COUNCIL,
FEBRUARY 27th, 19k2,

gscsament 1542—14'6 Increace Deorease 1911 -42
‘Eetipated,Muni-~ _
ity of Halifax 263, 822, ?5 & 9 &20 .36 454,501 , 89
s Sohools 863,56 5 62 28 /9 801 256,83
Homa 59, 28\‘60 L , 345,60 54,939,00
mmmal 83,000.00 3,000,00
7 Park 3. 420,20 420,20 3,000,00
0 Gardens and
18,234.60 2,774, 95 15,459 .65
Hﬁasant Park 5, 629 .60 689, 5,000,00
6.c16,00 4:16,C 5, 800,00
 Board 20, 643,00 3. 595°oo 17,050,00
Neeages Hospltal 20 .01 .'(GO 3.0%5,80 ﬁY 862,00
ospl tal g .580,5C 936,60 , 2, su 00
annuations 226,64 5,557~57 59 69 07
frants & Sundrlea2ll-9 567013 31,568,63 281,135,76
t Term Debentures
aterest 2,513,UL 5,094,82 7.608,23
pst on Congolidated
&m 49,394,060 %9, 394,00
st on Consolidated
905 262, 432,64 7,364,72 255,043,12
¢ Fund require-
' 53,9010u7 376430 84%,277.77
gt and 1natal-— . ‘
ertas gl & b 6 Lo,
tures 2,51 ,100,2 80,742.25
’_Ijgciﬁjgzpa/ 106, o+zQ55 ~ 40,039,/5 1,838,348,5/
| Assegsment $
9 Departoent 13, k6h 80 4,218,00 139,246,80
2 31,2C7 9D 2, 891090 28,275,10
forks Dep’, 320,765,98 53,214.73 267 551,25
Department 187,183,00 18,676,00 168 5o7 00
,‘:m Systen 9 31 5.1l 20,28 9 23 6,42
llaneous ,(50 00 OOO 00 12,750,00
168 5 .00 22,1%2 4 102, 785. 66
_—g_ O 0J< 10 P+ 2002
istimated Income Q/,6 6.17 28,816,481
aneral Agsessment 612, 96 °75 142, J,?e 7 og, ,857,09

glalon short
Lion

ended

noe

19l2-43
M E

tra Asaesgpent 1

#imated Poll Tax

37.76C.C 2,090.00
2,555,081.02 210, 3%C6,42
5,000.C0
__H0,C20.C0 _
2,510, os*ooa
2,378,672, .;ﬁ/cso+

“?13gﬂm55§ﬁjﬁqo%¢§

L
0“L¢52 106.0%3, 5 uozoggo7g 1, 39’8 sngg
s 517, 55;002 208,25 b, , "

y o

‘ 35, 670,00
3 L 9 a 2: 13: 710

5,000,00

f;” 10,000, 00 3oﬁooo .00
‘ (8,890, 3 1.

— 464~



Februcry 27th, 19l2,
The following resclution wae then

eubmitted:-

RESOLVED that the General and
Ordinary Agsessment amounting to $830,604,92
1ess probable income “217,636.17 naking a total of
5612,968,75 nnd the extra nssessnent amounting
to §1,904,352,27 as set out in the ﬁearly
eatimates herewlith subnitted for 1942-47 naking
a total of §2,517,321.02 plus for short
collections 237,760,00 making 82,555,081.02 leas
estinated poll tax &4%0,000,00
and 25,000.00 from unexsended balances moking a
total of “L° 000.00 be confirned and do now paes
and that the ‘hhablitants and property within the
City be assessed and rated for the said sunm of
22,510,081 ,02.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City
Clerk 18 hereby directed to transmit the soid
estimates, together with a copy of this
resclution tec the Commissioner of Finance and
Accounts on cr before the lst day o f March next,
and to instruct him to fix the rate of taxntion
for the year ending April 30th, 1943, on the

bagis 66 the saic amount of82,510,081.02,

HMoved by Aldernan MacKay, seconded
by Alderman Lioyd that the resolution as
submitted be adopted, Moticn passed.

WATER ESTIMATES, 1942-ULz

Read estimates for the Water Dent,
for the oivic year b9h2-U43,

Revenue Estinates

o 19h2-43- 154
Neter Rates £168,000,00 f168,826,70
Neter Rentals 25,000,00 ES,OBE.SM
Bpeoial Agreements 63,000,00 63,524,07
Mire Protection 87,000,00 87,328,02

Bond Ratea 1,900,00 2,066,2k
Intereat 2,800,00 2,932.64
Miscellaneous _____T700.00 _ 6575,
— {348,400.00 "351,143,48
Less:
Dlscounts 5,500,00 5,055,19
Reduotions & adjustmenta 300,00 297.40
8hort collections 2,000.00 _ __2,000,00
800,00 2,
,000.00 i i T .

- LE5-




Eatinated

February 27 th, 1942,

Sxpenditured Estinated
: 1942-U3  Bonlis 191242 Bpnus

Jeputy Corm.of T o , .
Yorks 43,400.00 *120,00 A3, 200,00 ‘\go,oo
flerk of Works 2,500,00 120,00 2,;%500,00 0.00

fupt Water Dept. 2,300,00 120,00 ~2,800,00 50,00

st.Clerk Works '
\awrt) 940,00 60,00 510,00 25,00
ater Ledger Keepey 750,00 120,00 1,700,00 50,00

Do 1,700,00 120,00 1,700,00 50,00
flerk-Grade 3 1, ‘160,00 120,00 1,4%00,00 50,00
(lerk-Grade 2 11100.00 120,00 1,0l0.00 50,00
Entry Clerk 1, 300,00 72,00 1) , 300,00 30,00
dgst.Entry Clerk 68,00 72.00 03.00 30,00
flerk—Crade 3 1,480.00 72,00 1,4%20,00 30,00
joat Clerk - . , . .
Grade 3 (part) 15,00 36,00 585,00 15,00
(lerx-Grade 1 78C.00 72,00 720,00 0,00
ster Reader 1,500.00 120,00 1,500,00 0.00
?etM‘Reader 1,300,900 120,00 1 300,00 50,00
Yoter Readex 1,300,00 120,00 1,300.,00 50,00

Yoter Reader 1,300-00 120,00 1, 263 00 50,00
Neter Reader 1,300,00 120,00 1 2&3.20 50,00
feter Reader 1) oo 00 120,00 1 oo 00 50,00
Fight Watchman 1.0k5. 60 120,00 6o 50,00
Blacksmith 1, 68 .80 120,00 1 68 so 50,00
8hop Foreman 5 ,050,.00 120,00 1 956 60 50,00
Neter Toreman 1, 830 00 120,00 1,82 50,00
Noter Repairer 1, 690 00 120,00 1, ‘68 so 50,00
Beyvice Foreman 690 00 120,00 1, ' 62k, 20 50,00
Neter Repairer 00,00 120,00 1, ‘igg. ol 50,00
fkilled Laborer LL 00 120,00 1., l+obr 00 50,00
Purnk ey 1 Ltou 00 120,00 1) 4ol 00 50,00
Noter Repairer b, 'Uo4,00 120,00 13 '4olh,00 50,00
Plumb.Inspector
(half) 1,150,00 60,00 1, 150.oo 25 00
Agat. Pium.

Inspect (%) 39,00 60,00 % 25 00
Rurnk ey 1, fL 00 120,00 1, obqoo 50, 00
0aﬂuer s Coll. ]
ort. (3) 00,00 60,00 700,00 25,00
fub-Collector 1,800,00 120,00 1,600,00 50,00
Audit Clerk(3)

. part 900,00 90.00 900,00  30.00
mﬁ;e Super.M.P. . )
0'Toole 2 DOO 325 00

5T, 363,40 3, 654,00 0,%486,2F 435,00
y Total e . 55, 007. 19l $50,981 .2k
ages , 300, 50
Ha%eriala & . » 587,52
Supplies 19,000,090 18, 850,16
@eneral
Expenses 14,000,00 9&,300.00 14, 526,71 87,964%.39
Int.Consolidated ’
Fund 1880 19,516.C0 19, 516,00

‘Int,Congolidated ,

Fund 1905 75,820,739 13,239, 11

Sinking Fund 20,985,63 20,985,63
Dept.or Replacement
‘Reaerve 25,000,729 25, 000,00
Ingtaimsnt _

Debentures 10,289.3. L0 B2 10,821,35 1U9;562,
3u+",§%‘3 .;3 ,532,72
~U 66—




February 27th, 1942,

Moved by Aldernan Lloyd, seconded by
Aldernaon MacKzy that the Water Department eetinates
&8 subnitted be approved. Motlon passed.

Alderman Lloyd at thle tinme stated
that hé would like to express hls thanks tTo Mr.
Butler, the Comnissloner of Finanece, for his
succeasful efforts in keeping the tax rate on
residential propertiee down.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded

by Alderman MacKay that a resolution expressing
thanks on behalf of thls Council be accorded to
Mr, Butler. Motion passed.

The Mayor, on behalf of the menbers
of the City Council, thcnked Mr., Butler for his,
excellent work in sonnection with the estimates,

WARTIME HOUSING

Rensd report of the Public Health and
Welfare Committee as follows!:
February 27th, 1942,

Hls Worship the Mayor
and Membera of the City Counecil.

Gentlenent-

A spsolnl meeting of the Committse
on Public Hea2lth and Welfare was held on
February 26, 1942, to copsider a letter from
Victor T, Gogzin, Esq.,General Manager of Wartine
Houelng Liplted, copy of which 1s attached.

Your committee recommends that the
offer of Wartime Housing Limited be mccepted,
gubjeoct to the terms of an egreenent to be prepared
by the City Solicitor, and the followlng vointss

(1) Toat . tensntabe reouired to vpay thelr rent
In advance to Wartime Housingy Limlted.

(2) That the Clty gurrantee the payment of rentsl
to Wartime Housing Limited for all houses occupied
by 1 tenents certified on behalf of the City.

(2) That Wartine Housing Linited notify the Olty
Af any tenant hae falled to pay the rent within
5 days ofter the due date.

Ty



February 27th, 19U2,

(4) That in the case of service men before any
lense 18 entered into, such persone be required
to meke an allotment of their pay to cover the
rant,

(5) That the City eet up a managing connittee,
conslating of the officinlas now composing the
Halifax Houeing Commiselon, with Mr., Mielke as
S8ecretary, for the following purposes:

(a) to select the tenants for the houses
according to the character of the same
and their ability to pay, and reocuire
such tengata to conmplete such
questionnaire as pay be determined,

(b) to give to Wartime Housing Linmited such
certificate as required in the letter from
Wartime Houaing Limited, dated February
23, 1942, .

(e) to supervise the colleotions af rent,

(4) to take appropriate action for eviation
in the case of tenants in arrears.

(6) The City 48 to enter into an agency agreement
wiltlh Wartime Housing Limited,

(7) A1l 1eases are to be between Wartime Housing
Limited and the tenant and to be cn a monthly basis.

(8) The time 1imit for this arrangement with
Wartime Housing Linited i1s not to exceed the
duration of the present war and 6 months thereafter.

(3) The lesse entered into by the tenant with
Wartime Housing Limited on benalf of the City should
contain & clause requiring the tenant to post the
sun of 25,00 as securlty for the payment of
eviction charges in the case of 1t being necessary
that the tenant be evicted, such deposit to be
returned to the tenant if nc expenses are incurred
for removing him from the premises.

(10) The City 1s to secure such 1egisiatinn A8 may
be necedsary to carry on this procject.

The City Soliocltor stated that the City
should have its own leasea printed to cover these
tenanclies, the same to be turned over to Wartime
Housing Limited for executiocn by Wartime Housing
Limited as representing the City and the Tenant,

Your committee £lso recommends that the
City Council cbtain the necessary legislation to
authorirze the City to enter into an agreement with

Wartime Housing Limited in accordance with ite
offer,

Reepectfully submitted,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded
by Aldernan Coffin that the report be adoped with

the stipulaticn that the Halifax Howsing Commission
) bl




February 27th, 1922,

be nermitted to nake its own arrangements in,

connection with the aervices of a Seoretary.

Motion

passed; unanimously; the following Aldermen being

predent and veting therefori-

Aldermen MacKay
Hostarman
Coffin
Lloyd
MeDonmld
Walker
Ahern

Aldernan Lloyd expressed his

LR T AT

appreciation to the Oity Sollcitor, City Assessor

and the Conniasioner of Finanee for their work in

conneotion with leglislation arising out of the new

plan of taxation.

11.45 P.M,,

Moved by Alderman Wa lker, seconded by

Alderman Burgess that this neeting do now adjourn,

Mation pessed.
Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Legislation

Agtomatic Vending Machines

Lord Nelson Hotel Assessnent

Acoceptance of 8 _reets

Appointnents,ﬂeﬁticn 119

Letter of sympathy tc Aldernon Kinley
Emergency expenditures, Health Board

Oontract of purchase

Civic estimates, 1942-43

Automatic Increases - Junior Follce
Sonetables and Hosenen

Letter,Comnissicner of Finance re estimates
Paynent of automatic increases

Coat of living bonus

Water estimates, 1942-43

¥artioe Housing

W. S.Donovan,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

W. F. Publioover,
81ty CLERK.

~l6g-




AFPTERYNOON BESSTION

SPECIAL MEETING.

5.05 o'clock,
Counsil Chamber,
City Hall,

March Uth, 1g42.

A meeting of the City Council
wag held this day. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor,Chairman;
Aldermen MacKey, Kinley, Hostermen, Coffin,MoDonald,
Lloyd, Walker, 0'Toocle and Ahern.

The meeting was called specially to
oongider the following itemai-

1. Reports Finance and Executive Comm. re Alr Port
’ Lease.

2, H n warshouse
for aslvage.

3, i L borrowing,
Boerd of
School
Commission-.
era.

4y L b legislation.

AIR PORT LEASE

Read report of the Finance and

Executive Committee re Alr Port lease.

Gity Hall,
Exlifax, Nq S. »
arah 4th, 1942,

His Worshlp the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At 8 meeting of the Finagnce and
Exscutive Committee held on the mbaove date, the
sattached report from the Commlttee on Works
regarding the lease of the Halifax Alrport to the
Department of Natlonal Defence was considered,

Your committee recommends that the
Department of National Defence be psrmitted to
provide 1living accommodations on Fpot A as shown
on the plan, being the gsouth end of the runway
running north and south which lies to the south-
west of the wesatern line of the other runway, and
that the exlsting agreement between the Olty and
the Departmsnt of Natlonal Defence be replaced

-470-



Mareh Yth, 19%2.

with another, providing for a payment of 600,
montnly, to the City, sald agreement to be
satisfactory to the City Selicitor.

If this 18 agreed to by the Department
of National Defence, the City 1s willing to permit
the erection of tenta on other portions of the

Alrport.
Hespeotfully submitted,

Wi P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Xlnley, seconded by
Aldsrman Hosterman that the report be adopted.
Motion p amsed.

5;10 P.MA $
A ldermen Adams arrives.

BORROWING - BOARD OF SCROOL COMMISSIONZRS

Read rsvort of the Finance and
Executive Compittee re borrowing, Board of 8School
Commlsaslonersa.

City Hall,
Halifax, N. 8,,
March Yth, 1942,

His Worship the Mayor
End Memberd of the Clty Council.

Gentlemsn:i—

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive
Committee held on the above date, the attached
report from the Board of School bommissioners,
making application under Ssction 921(c) of the City
Charter for permission to spend an amount of
approximately £5,000. for various matters pertaining
to Bchools was consldered.

Your commlttee recommends that the Council
de not pppose the application of the Board of
Johool Commissioners to the Governor-in-Oouncil for
the authority sought to spend 2 gum not exceeding
§5,000.
Regpectfully submitted,

W, P. Publicover,
CITY CL=RK.

47—



March bth, 19u2,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that the report be adopted.
Motion passed,

LEGISLATION

Legisiation was subnitted as
followa -

1. (1) Clause (a) of subaection {2} of Section 361,
as the game 1o enacted by Section ¥ of Chapter 65

of the acts of 1936, ls amended by atriking out the
figures"£300,00" in the third line thereof and
substituting therefor the figures "¢250.00",

(2) Clause {g) of aald subsasction (2) of said
Section é61 1a amended by striking out the

figures "1000.00" 1n the first line thereof and

gubstituting therefor the figures "%250.00V. .
Approved.

2 Read report of the Flnance and

Executive Comnittee re vending mochines as follows!

Helifax, N. 8.,
March Yth, 1942,

His Worghip the Mayor
and Members of the City Counoll.

Gentlemen '~

At a mestlng of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached oorrespondence in connection wilith licensing
automatic vending machines wae considered.

Your committee recommends that the
following legleletion be gecured -~

Sectlon 510D of the City Chartcr as
that aectlon 1a enacted by 8Section 17 of
Chapter 65 of the Aots of 1940 is amended by
adding to Subsection 4 thereof the following:

{c) no autometic machine for the
vending of cilgarattes or tobacco
shall be operated in the City of
Halifax",

Reepeetfully submitted,
W, P. Publicover,

CITY CL=RK,
Ty -



March lth, 1942,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Hoeterman that the report be adonted,

Moved in a mendment by Alderran
Adaps, seconded by Alderman Kinley that no person ashall
in the City of Halifax operate or cause or paraoit to
be operated any automatic machine for the purpose of
vending therefrom goods, wares or merchandise,

Mr. F. W. Bissett appearad before
Counoil in support of the cigarette vending mnohines
and stated that he was representing Mr, Donald Duff,

Mr., Gordon Fogo and Mr. Parker
Hickey, representing local tobacconisats, appeared
and protested agailnst the ¢cigarette vending machines
being inetalled in Halifax,

Mr, R. B, Roddick, Manager of the
Capitcl Theatre, stated that in the Capitol Thentre
there were several outomatic vending machines, which
vended confectionery and paper towels, and thate
were only used by the patrons of the theatre.

The amendment was put and passed, 6

voiing for the same &nd 4 agrinst it ag follows:-

FOR_THE ANENDMENT AG,INST IT
Aldermen Xinley A ldermen MacKay
Adans Hoaterman
McDonald Coffin
O'Toole Lloyd
Walker
Anern
- =L
3. The City may borrow the sume set

out in Schedule "A" hereto for the purposes aet
oppoelte each item respectivelv, The sums 8o
borrowed, which may be borrowed fronm tine to time
and in such amounts as the Council of the City
determines, shall be borrowed in accordance with
the provisions of the Halifax City Cherter releting
to the Hallfax City Consolidated Fund, and be in
addlition to the amounte previously authorized to be
borrowved as part of that Fund, and ehall form part
of that fund. They shall be secured by stock or
debentures to be 1ssued in conformity with the gaid
provisicns at a rate of interest to be deternined
by the Councll of the City at the time of the
making of any loan under the authority of this Act
and the dates on which the same are payable ehall
be determined by thqjgcunctl.




March Y¥th, 1942,
N The Clty may borrov from any bank or fund
avallable the gums aset out in Schedule "5" herefo =nd
expend the same for the purposes sst out cpnosite
pach iten. The sums so borrowed shall be repald with
interest respectively in such number of vearly
instaldenta a8 the Councll aBall determine, not
exceedlng ten auch ingtalments, the flrst payment to
be made fron the appropristion provided therefor

in the annual estimetes next to be apnoroved by the
Councll following the borrowing of such respective
gurg and shall be made at guch Time as the Council
ghall determine and one instaloent in each

gucceeding yveor atv guch time in such year as the
Councll shall determine, and the amount of each
instalment with interest shall be included in the
eatimatea for the year in which the aame 1s payable.

The City may borrow from any bank or fund
availwble the sung set out in Schedule "C" hereto
and expend the sane for the purposes set out opposite
each item., The sums 20 borrowed shall be repalad
with interest respectively 3In such nunber of yearly
inetalments asg the Council) shall determine, not
exceedlrig five guch instclments, the first voynent
to be node from the apvroprintion provided therefor
in the annual estimates next to be approved by the
Councll following the borrowing of such respective
sume and shall be nade at guch time as the Councll
shall deternline and one instalment in each suoceeding
year at such tinme in such year as the Councill ghall
determine, and the amount of each instalment with
interegt shall be included in the estimnies for the
yaar in which the sane is payavle.

Behedule A, Long Term Borrowings

For the purchase and installation of new

and additional fire aleru egulpient and

circults therefor, including the eguipnent

at the central ofrice, and new fire alarm

boxes, a sun not exceeding 30,000.00

Movel by Aldermen MacKav, seconded
by Alderman McDonsld that this borrowing be approvead,
Motion passed unanimously; the following Aldermen
being present and voting therefori-

Aldermen Adams
Ahern
Coffin
Hosterman
Kinley
lloyd
McDonald
MacKay
0'Toola
Walker

T e



March Yth, 1943.

To defray the cost of the construction of
additions to tThe exlsting incinerator

or the construction of a new incinerator,

8 sun not exceeding 5200,000.00

Moved by Alderman McDonald, seconded
by Alderman Adams that thla borrowing be approved.
Motion pessed unanimously; the following Aldermen
belng pregent and voting therefor:i-

Aldermen MaooKay
Kinley
Hoeternman
Coffin
Adams
Lloyd
McDonald
0'Toole
Walker
Ahern

For the construction of concrete sidewslks,
ourbse, gutters, etc.,a sum not
exceeding , ¢ 10,000,00
Yoved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman Hosterman thezt thls borrowing be approved.
Motion paeased unanimously; the following Aldermen
being preégent and votlng therefori—
Aldermen MacXay
Kinley
Hogterman
Coffin
Adawms
Lloyd
McDenald
0'Toole

Walker
Ahern

For the extenaion or improvement of the
water service, a gum not exceeding £ 50,000,00

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that this borrowing be
epproved.Motion put and passed, 9 voting for the

same and 1 agalnat it as follows:-—

175




¥March Uth, 1942,

FOR THE MOTION AG..INST IT

Aldermsen Adams Alderman Wslker
Ahern
Coffin
Hogterman
Kinley
Lloyad
McDonald
MacKay
0'Toole
~9— ]

For the construction and extension of the
gewer aystem, a sum not exceeding 50,000. 00

Moved by alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that this borrowing be
approved., Motion paased unenimously; the following
Aldermen being present and voting therefori-

Aldermen MacKay
Kinley
Hosterman
Coffin
Adams
Lloyd
McDonald
O0'Toole
Walker
Ahern

To defray the cost of permanent paving oand
of replacing or renewing the same, a
sum not exceeding 825, 000.00

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that thls borrowing be
approved, Motion pasgsed unanimously; the following
Aldermen being present and votlng therefor:-

Aldermen MacKay
Kinley
Hosterman
Coffin
Adans
Lloyd
McDonadd
0'Toole
Walker
Ahern

—476-



March 4tn, 19h2,

To defray the cogt of the construction of
an emergency crossing over the Rallway
tracke at Falrview, a sum not exceeding 2700.00

Moved by Alderman McDonald,seconded
by Alderman Ahern that this borrowing be approved,
Motion put and pagsed unanimously; the following
Aldermen being present and voting therefor:-

Aldermen MacKay
Xinley
Hosfterman
Coffin
Adame
Lloyd
McDonald
0'Toole
Walker
Ahern

To defray the cost of the construction of
a bullding for the storage of salvage
materliel, o sum not exoeeding %3,000.00

Moved by Alderman MoDaonald,seconded
by Alderman Ahsrn that this borrowlng be & pproved;
the following Aldermen belng present and voting
thereforl-

Aldermen MacKay
Kinley
Hosterman
Coffin
Adams
1Lloyd

McDonald
0'Toole
Valker

Ahern

For the purchase of two pumpers for the
Fire Department and for the erection of
8 new Fire 8tation, a sum not exoceeding $60,000.00
Moved by Alderman McDonald, seconded
by Alderman Ahern that this borrowing be eparoved.
Motion passed uwnanimously; the followlng Aldermen

being present and voting therefori-

~477-



March 4th, 1942,

Aldermen MacKay
Kinley
Hoaterman
Coffin
Adans
Lloyd
McDoneld
O'Toole
Walker
Ahern

Schedule "B"

For the purchase of tractoms, plows,

trucka, tools, and other equipment for

use in sonnection with the public works

of the City and to defray the cost of

heating equipment in and alterations to

bulldings at the City Flield and for tThe laying

of floorlng in the gorage at the Oity

Field and the consgtruction of a plt therein,

a sum not exoceeding $30,000.00

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman Ahern that this borrowing be approved.
Motlon passed unanimously; the following Aldermen
being present and voting therefor:-

Aldermen Adams
Ahern
Coffin
Hoaterman
Kinley
Lloyd
MeDonald
MacXay
O0'Toole
Walker

For the ppiohaoe and inetallatlion of
laundry equipment for the City Home, a
BUD not exceeding 87,000.00
Moved by Aldsiman MacKay, sefonded.
by Alderman Xinley that this voerrowing be approved.
Motion pasgsed.

Schedule "CY

To pay to the Children's Aid Society in
the civic yeer 1942-1943 a sum not
exceeding 2500.00

To pay the deflclt in the apopropriation
for the Police for the year 19 %0-194
a sum not exceeding ‘ 940,00

~U78~



March 4th, 1942,

To pey the deflcit in the appropriation
for the Police for the year 1941-1942,
& sum not exceeding &%, 000.00

To pay the deficit in the appropriation
for the Citizens! Free Library for the
year 1941-1942, a sun not exceeding 100,00

To pay the deflclt in the appropriation
for Printing and 8tationery for the
year 194%1-1542, s sum not exceeding 1,000.00

For the purchase of a duplicating
nachine, a sum not sxceeding 750,00

To defrny the €ost of the purchase and
inastallation of a two-way radlo syster

for the Police Department, a sum not

excaeding 2,500.00

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded.

by Alderman Adame that %), . 3rysvidr a Sz 2D soved,

-

Motlon passed.

6, The Halifax Civillan Fmergency
Conmlttee 18 hereby empowered to make and enforae
regulationa requiring residents of the City of
Halifax to provlde themselves with such means of
comvbatting incendlary bombs and filres caused
thereby 08 may be set out in shch regulations,
and such regulations may presceribe the mensures
to be taken by any realdent of the City in dealing
with or combatting eany su¢h incendiary bombs or
Pire and may provide a penalty not exceeding

One Hundred Dollars (“100.00) for faillure of

any such rssident to comply with the provisglons
0of such regulations and in default of payment
therecf inprisonment for 2 perlod not exceeding
three months,

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded
by Alderman Adswa that thie leglslatlion be approved.

Mo tlon passed.

7, (1) SBubsection (1) of Section 75834, as
that sectlon 18 enacted by 8ectlon 23 of Chapter

56 of the Acta of 1941, la amended by inaerting
thereln between the word "expended” 1n the ninth
line thereof .and the word Yshall® in the tenth lina
thereof, the following worcds Mtogether with

interest thereon at the rate of aslx per centum

per anhum from the date of the expendlture of the
galc money by the Inspector until the date of
payment thereof?,

(2) 8514 subsection (1) of sald Section
7587 lg further amended by ineerting therein between
the word “money” 1ln the twelfth 11ne thereof and
the word "to" in the thirteenth 1E&ne thereof the
words "and interest as aforessid®.

479~



March 4th, 1942,

(3) 8aild subsection (1) of eaid Section 758A is
further amended by inserting therein between the
words "amount" and "together" in the twenty-first
line thereof the words "end interegt on the money
a0 expended as hereinbefore set out",

Fhe City Solicitor stated that this
particular item of legislation should be ratifled
Aue to the fact that it has conme from the Finance
end Executive Committee in a draft different
from that requested by the Councill

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded
by Alderpan Hosterman that the leglelation now

before Counecil be adopted. Motion passed.
BUILDING RESTRECTIONS

Read legislation as followsi-

The Charter is amended by
inserting therein, lmmediately following Section
726 thereof, the following Bection:

7288, (1) Notwithatanding any of the provisions of
tart 1X of the Charter ané the schedules thereto,
the Inspector of Bulldinge may for the Aurationm

of the present war and for aix monthe thereafter, in
any case in which he shall so decide, and with the
approv=l of the Cocmmittee on Works and the Couneci]
tgerefor, grant permits for the erection of,
alteration of, addition to or repair of any
bullding in the City, notwithatan’ing that such
bullding 1a to be erected, altered, added to or
repaired in a manner contrary to the provisions of
sald Part 1X of the Charter and the schedules
thereto,

(2) Any such bullding so erected, altered,
added to or repaired in pursuance to and in
compliance with the terms of such permit ghall be
deemed to have besn erected, altered, added to or
repaired in accordance with the provieicne of said
Fart 1X of the Charter and the schedules thereto.

(3) The authority herein given to the
Inspector of Bulldinge shall abaolutely cease and
determine six nonths =fter the termination of the
pressnt war.

lloved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by

Alderman MacKay that this legislation be approved,

Moticon passed.
~480-




Merch Uth, 1942,

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTER

The Mayor stated that previous
Councile always appointed o committee to attend at
the Legislature when the City's bill was belng
presented,

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded
by Alderman Hosterman that a Leglslative Committee
bs appointed conslsting of Aldermen Lloyd, Coffiy,
Kinley, MacKay, City 8Solicitor, Commlsesioner of
Finance and City Aasessor. Motion passed,

6.25 P.M.,
Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by

Alddrman Walker that thls meeting do now adjourn,
Motion pasgsed.

Meeting adjourned.

W. E. Donovan,
MAYOR AND CHATIRMAN,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERX.

-481-



EVENING SESBION

8.05 0O'clook,
Councll Chamber,
City Hall,

Maroh 12th, 19Y2,

A meeting of the Clty Councll wae
helé thie day., At the above named hour there
were preaent His Worship the Mayor,Chairman!
Aldermen Kinley, Hoasterman, Coffln, Adams,McDonalgd,
Lloyd, Walker and Burgece.

The meeting was called to prooeed
with bueiness gtanding over and the transaction of
other business, |

The following named papers were
submitted i~

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Burgess,seconded
vy Alderman Kinley that the winutes of the previous
meetinge be approved. Motion passed.

MOTION BY ALDERMEN KINLEY RE SAL:RIES

Alderman Kinley asked for consent
of Council to set this item over until the next
regular meeting of Council.

Alderman Lloyd opposed the request
because 1tem 6 covors practloenlly the same metter
and that the Flnance and Executive Committee was
submltting certain recommendations on the subjeot
to thie meeting.,

It was then agreed that this iten
be ceneildered nlong with item 6.

SIIO P|M. »
Alderman MacKay earrives and takes

hie geat in Council.

~Lg2~



EVENING SESSION

8.05 O'clook,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

Marsh 12th, 19l2,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this day. At the above named hour there
ware present Hie Worghip the Mayor,Chairman!
Aldernen Kinley, Hosterman, Coffin, Adams,McDonald,
Lloyd, Walker and Burgecs.,

The meeting was called to proceed
with business gtanding over and the transaction of
other busineas,

The following named papers wers
submitted i~

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Burgess,seconded
Ly Alderman Kinley that the milnutes of the previous
meelings be apprcved, Motion passed.

MOTION BY ALDERMEN KINLEY RE SAL.RIES

Alderzan Kinley asked for consent
of Counoll to set this itapm over until the next
regular meeting of Council.

Alderman Lloyd opposed the request
beeause item 6 covers practically the same matter
and that the Finance and Executive Committee was
submitting certain recommendations on the aub jeot
to thls meeting,

it was then agreed that this {ten
be coneidered along with item 6,

8,10 P.M,,
Alderman MacKay arrives and takes

hlie seat in Council.

~Ug2.-



March 12th, 1942,
ACCOUNTS

The following reaoclution covering
accoynta of various conmlittees was suhnlttedi-

RESOLVED that the Councll approve
for payment the bllls and accounta of expendltures
submitted to this mesting by the Finance and
Executive Committee angunting to A17,287,71; the
Committee on Safety amoupting to 802,91 chargeable
to Fire Alarm; 115,220.37 chargeabbe to Fire
Department and “11,547.82 chargea ble to P§lice
Department; the Committee on Public Health and
Welfare amounting to %11,694.61 chargea ble to
Health Department; SQ,M]E.}E chargeable to City
Hore and 52,388.75 chargeable to City Prison; the
Conmittee on Works smounting to ”16,152.19, under
the provisions of Section 315 of the City Charter.

Moved by Alderman Hosterman,
seconded by Aldermanm Lloyd that the resclution ae
submitted be approved. Motion passed.

ACCOUNT FOR MOTORS

Adead letter from the Chief of
Police as followsai-—-
Harch 11th, 1942,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Council.

Gentlenen:-

I wish to bring to the attention of
Council, that with the approvzl of the Safety
Committee at the meeting held December 12th, 1941,
two motors were purchased and instelled in our Ford
oars at a coet of £210.00 by Universal Selas Ltd,

-

I now seek the approval.of thls
Councll for the payment of this account.

Yoursa truly,

Judson J. Conrod,
CHIEF CF POLICE,

Moved by Alderman Burgese, seconded
by Alderman Coffin that the letter be approved and

the .account passed for payment. Motion pasged,

_MSBH



March 12th, 15k2,
SALE OF PROPERTY

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Commlttee 28 followai-—

Halifax, N. 8,
March 11lth, 19&2.

His Worship the Meyor
and Members of the City Counecil.

Gentlemen:~

At 2 meeting of the Finance and
Executive Committee held on the above date, the
attached tender from Mr, L. A. Trerice offering to
pay the eum of 24172.50 for lot 25,9 x 90, number
99 Lawrence Street was consldered,

Your comnittee recommends that the
tender be accepted,
Respectfully submitted,

W. Pl PUbllcaver,
CITY CLERK,

Moved by Alderman Hoeterman,geconded
by Alderman Lloyd that the report be adopted,
Motion paesed.
WAREHOUSE FOR SALVAGE

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committee re werehouse for salmage.

Halifax, N. 8,,
March 11th, 15k2,

His Worship the Mayor
and Hembera cf the City Council.

Gentlemeni-

The attached report from the Works
Comnittee submitting tenders for conatruction of
a proposed warehouse to be located on Kempt Road
immediately scuth of the City Incinerator and
recommending that the tender of W. C. Bawler, at
?2,375.00 be accepted was considered,

The Finance and Executive Committee
recommends that the report of the Committee on
Workas be adopted subject to the approvel of
legialation which the City 18 seeking,to authorize
the borrowing of the sum required for this purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.



March 12th, 1942,

Moved by Alderman Hosterman,secondsd
by Alderman Lloyd that the report vs adopted.
Motion passed.,
TAG DAY - INTER FAITH GOODWILL GROUP

Read report of the Finance and
Executive Committee aae follow3i—

Halifax, N. 8,
Maroh il1th, 1942,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Councll.

Gentlemen:—~

The Finance &and Executive Committee
at a meeting held on the above date, had for
conglderation the attached application from the Inter
Falth Good-Will Group requesting perniasion ta hold
a tag day on Saturday, May 2, 19u42.

Your committee recommends that the
epplicatlon be granted.

Respectfully submitteqd,

Wi Py Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Maved by Alderman Hosterman,
seconded by Alderman Lloyd that ths report be
agproved. Hotion paassed,

CLAIM ACAINST QUEEN HOTEL CO.,LTD.

Alderman Lloyd stated that Mr: E. T.
Parker was present and wished to address Councll on
the above subject,

Alderman Lloyd then noved that out of
deference to Mr, Parker that 1tem 7 on the agenda be
now congldered. The motion was seconded by Aldernan
Burgesas, @nd,on being put, passed unanimously.

Read report of the Flnance and

Executive Commlittee as follows:-—

~4 85—



March 12th, 1942, 1

Kalifeax, N, §,,
March 9th, 1942,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen!i—

The Finance an@ Executive Comnittee
hag had before it for censlder2tion at various
times, the matter of the City!s clalm againat the
Queen Hotel Conpany Limited for btusiness tax for
the civic year 1939-40 and chargee for demolition
of the building following the Queen Hotel fire 1n
March 1939. The former anmounting to £595,20. plua
interest of 7§0.77, the latter amounting to
L. 510.08 plus interert amounting to “476.86.

The Queen Hotel Company Limited,
has offered without prsjudice to pay the demolition
charges at once providing the Oity will walve the
interest on same together wlth the busineas tax
and interest thereon.

At 2 meeting of the CAmnittee held
on March Uth, 1942, the followlng recommendations
were made for Councll's approval:!

"That the City forego the interest on the
demolition charges and wrlte off the buslneass
tax by way of bad debts ln view of the
financlal condition of the company and the
general clrcumstances surrounding the case'.

Reapeotfully submltted,

7, P+ Fublicover,
CITY CLERK.

The City Solicitor outlines the
procedure re writing off accounts offi thlas nature.

Mr. Parker, on belng gziven
pernlagioh to addrese Council, etated that he wouwld
like to asee the report of the Flnance and Executive
Comnittee adopted and if this cannot be done he
would prefer that the matter be defarred in order
that he nay have an opportunity to consult his
‘elient.

It wis then moved by Alderman Lloyd,
geconded by Alderman Hogterman that the report of

the Finance and Executive Commlttee be adonted.

~-Lg6-





